Universiti Teknologi MARA

Gymnasium Equipment GIF Motion Learning and
Fitness Training Guide Mobile Application

MUHAMAD ADIB BIN SURANI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMAD ADIB BIN SURANI
2014600504

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

Gymnasium Equipment GIF Motion Learning and Fitness Training Guide Mobile
Application or called as GYMEDU is a mobile application that created to help people
learn on how to do exercises using gymnasium equipment and how to do fitness training
session effectively. Nowadays, most fitness consumers who just at the beginning level
to venture into active physical lifestyle do not know the basic learning on how to handle
equipment and utilize them in recommended safety and effective approach. Most people
also have lack of knowledge on how to carry out fitness training session combining
suitable set of exercises for themselves. This mobile application is developed to help
them learn both features in easier way, implementing Gagne model as proper as well as
effective guideline to help them achieve personal target physical fitness performance
enhancement by using this mobile application. Objectives of this project is to design and
develop mobile application teaching gymnasium equipment using GIF motion and
fitness training guide with both implementing four of Gagne Events of Instructional
Design Model. Another objective is to carry out usability test of the mobile application.
This mobile application natively developed for Android Operating System based
smartphones only and implementing Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation,
Evaluation (ADDIE) as research methodology framework. Usability test had been
carried out to ten applicants and results have been recorded and analyzed. Overall, this
project had shown strengths and some limitations with discussed recommendation of
future works as well.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3  Objectives
1.4 Project Scope
1.5 Significance of Project
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2  Gymnasium
2.2.1  Gymnasium Equipment
2.2.1.1 Free Weights
2.2.1.2 General Machine
2.2.2  Benefits
2.3  Fitness Training Guide

2.4  Graphical Interchange Format (GIF) Animation as Teaching Material
2.5  Comparison of Design Model as Instructional Design Theory in Fitness

Training Guide and Equipment Learning
2.5.1  Dick and Carey Instructional Model
2.5.2  Kemp Model

PAGE

A A W W

~N N o1 o1

10
12
13

15
15
17



2.5.3  Gagne Events of Instructional Design Model
2.6 Gagne Model as Instructional Design Model

2.6 Mobile Application and Platform
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Project Formulation Framework
3.2  Details of Research Model
3.2.1  Analysis Phase
3.2.2  Design Phase
3.2.2.1 Application Flow Design
3.2.2.2 Database Design
3.2.2.2 Storyboard
3.2.2.3 Use Case Diagram
3.2.3  Development Phase
3.2.4  Implementation Phase
3.2.5  Evaluation Phase
3.4  Project Timeline
CHAPTER 4: DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
4.1 Design
41.1  Storyboard
4.2  Development
4.2.1  Design Theory Implementation
CHAPTER 5: RESULT AND EVALUATION
5.1 Usability Testing
5.1.1  Tester
5.1.2  Efficiency
5.1.3  Effectiveness
514  Learnability
514  Memorability
5.2  Conclusion

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1  Purpose of the Project
6.2  Objectives

vi

19
20
23

25
26
26
31
32
33
35
35
36
38
38
39

42
42
53
53

58
59
59
60
61
62
63

64
64



	Gymnasium Equipment GIF Motion Learning and Fitness Training Guide Mobile Application
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Significance of Project

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Gymnasium
	2.2.1 Gymnasium Equipment
	2.2.1.1 Free Weights
	2.2.1.2 General Machine
	2.2.2 Benefits

	2.3 Fitness Training Guide
	2.4 Graphical Interchange Format (GIF) Animation as Teaching Material
	2.5 Comparison of Design Model as Instructional Design Theory in Fitness Training Guide and Equipment Learning
	2.5.1 Dick and Carey Instructional Model
	2.5.2 Kemp Model
	2.5.3 Gagne Events of Instructional Design Model

	2.6 Gagne Model as Instructional Design Model
	2.6 Mobile Application and Platform

	CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Project Formulation Framework
	3.2 Details of Research Model
	3.2.1 Analysis Phase
	3.2.2 Design Phase
	3.2.2.1 Application Flow Design
	3.2.2.2 Database Design
	3.2.2.2 Storyboard
	3.2.2.3 Use Case Diagram

	3.2.3 Development Phase
	3.2.4 Implementation Phase
	3.2.5 Evaluation Phase

	3.4 Project Timeline

	CHAPTER 4 : DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Design
	4.2 Development
	4.2.1 Design Theory Implementation


	CHAPTER 5: RESULT AND EVALUATION
	5.1 Usability Testing
	5.1.1 Tester
	5.1.2 Efficiency
	5.1.3 Effectiveness
	5.1.4 Learnability
	5.1.4 Memorability

	5.2 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Purpose of the Project
	6.2 Objectives
	6.3 Strength and Limitation
	6.3.1 Strength of the System
	6.3.2 Limitation of the System

	6.4 Recommendation and Future Works

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	Questionnaire for Project Usability Test




