Universiti Teknologi MARA

Gymnasium Equipment GIF Motion Learning and Fitness Training Guide Mobile Application

MUHAMAD ADIB BIN SURANI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMAD ADIB BIN SURANI 2014600504

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

Gymnasium Equipment GIF Motion Learning and Fitness Training Guide Mobile Application or called as GYMEDU is a mobile application that created to help people learn on how to do exercises using gymnasium equipment and how to do fitness training session effectively. Nowadays, most fitness consumers who just at the beginning level to venture into active physical lifestyle do not know the basic learning on how to handle equipment and utilize them in recommended safety and effective approach. Most people also have lack of knowledge on how to carry out fitness training session combining suitable set of exercises for themselves. This mobile application is developed to help them learn both features in easier way, implementing Gagne model as proper as well as effective guideline to help them achieve personal target physical fitness performance enhancement by using this mobile application. Objectives of this project is to design and develop mobile application teaching gymnasium equipment using GIF motion and fitness training guide with both implementing four of Gagne Events of Instructional Design Model. Another objective is to carry out usability test of the mobile application. This mobile application natively developed for Android Operating System based smartphones only and implementing Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation, Evaluation (ADDIE) as research methodology framework. Usability test had been carried out to ten applicants and results have been recorded and analyzed. Overall, this project had shown strengths and some limitations with discussed recommendation of future works as well.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONI	TENT	F	PAGE
SUPE	RVIS	OR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION			
ACKN	IOW	LEDGEMENT	iii
ABST	RAC	Г	iv
TABL	E OF	CONTENTS	v
LIST	OF F	IGURES	viii
LIST	OF T	ABLES	ix
LIST	OF A	BBREVIATIONS	X
CHAP	PTER	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Ba	ckground of the study	1
1.2	Pro	blem Statement	3
1.3	Ob	jectives	3
1.4	Pro	ject Scope	4
1.5	Sig	nificance of Project	4
CHAP	PTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Inti	roduction	5
2.2	Gy	Gymnasium	
2.	2.1	Gymnasium Equipment	7
2.	2.1.1	Free Weights	7
2.	2.1.2	General Machine	10
2.	2.2	Benefits	12
2.3	Fitt	ness Training Guide	13
2.4	Gra	phical Interchange Format (GIF) Animation as Teaching Material	14
2.5 Trai	Co ning (mparison of Design Model as Instructional Design Theory in Fitness Guide and Equipment Learning	15
2.	5.1	Dick and Carey Instructional Model	15
2.	5.2	Kemp Model	17

Gag Mol Proj Deta 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	ne Model as Instructional Design Model bile Application and Platform 3: METHODOLOGY ect Formulation Framework hils of Research Model Analysis Phase Design Phase Design Phase Database Design 2: Database Design 2: Storyboard 3: Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase	20 23 25 26 26 31 32 33 35 35 36 38
Mol Proj Deta 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 bile Application and Platform 3: METHODOLOGY ect Formulation Framework ails of Research Model Analysis Phase Design Phase Application Flow Design 2: Database Design 2: Storyboard 3: Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	23 25 26 31 32 33 35 35 36 38
PTER : Proj Deta 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 3: METHODOLOGY ect Formulation Framework ails of Research Model Analysis Phase Design Phase Application Flow Design 2: Database Design 2: Storyboard 3: Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	25 26 26 31 32 33 35 35 35 36 38
Proj Deta 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	ect Formulation Framework ails of Research Model Analysis Phase Design Phase Application Flow Design Database Design Storyboard Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase	25 26 21 31 32 33 35 35 35 36 38
Deta 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 ails of Research Model Analysis Phase Design Phase Application Flow Design 2 Database Design 2 Storyboard 3 Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	26 26 31 32 33 35 35 36 38
3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 Analysis Phase Design Phase Application Flow Design Database Design Storyboard Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	26 31 32 33 35 35 36 38
3.2.2 3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 Design Phase Application Flow Design Database Design Storyboard Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	31 32 33 35 35 36 38
3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 Application Flow Design Database Design Storyboard Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	32 33 35 35 36 38
3.2.2.2 3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 2 Database Design 2 Storyboard 3 Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	33 35 35 36 38
3.2.2.2 3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	 2 Storyboard 3 Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase 	35 35 36 38
3.2.2.3 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	Use Case Diagram Development Phase Implementation Phase	35 36 38
3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5	Development Phase Implementation Phase	36 38
3.2.4 3.2.5	Implementation Phase	38
3.2.5		
	Evaluation Phase	38
Proj	ect Timeline	39
PTER	4: DESIGN DEVELOPMENT	
Design		42
4.1.1	Storyboard	42
Dev	elopment	53
4.2.1	Design Theory Implementation	53
PTER	5: RESULT AND EVALUATION	
Usa	bility Testing	58
5.1.1	Tester	59
5.1.2	Efficiency	59
5.1.3	Effectiveness	60
5.1.4	Learnability	61
5.1.4	Memorability	62
Con	clusion	63
PTER	6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
Purj	pose of the Project	64
Obj	ectives	64
	PTER 4 Usa 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.1.3 5.1.4 5.1.4 5.1.4 Con Purp Obje	PTER 5: RESULT AND EVALUATIONUsability Testing5.1.1Tester5.1.2Efficiency5.1.3Effectiveness5.1.4Learnability5.1.4Memorability5.1.4MemorabilityConclusionPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONSPurpose of the ProjectObjectives